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METALS EXPLORATION PLC

INTERIM RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

Metals  Explora
on plc (AI M: M TL) ("Metals  Explora
on", the "Company" or, together with i ts  subs idiaries , the "Group"), a

gold produc
on, explora
on and development company with assets  in the P hi l ippines  and Nicaragua, announces  i ts

unaudited interim results  for the s ix months  ended 30 June 2025 ("H1 2025"). The results  wi l l  be made avai lable on the

Company's  website at www.metalsexploration.com.

 

Highlights

 

·      H1 2025 record positive free cash flow of US 70.7 million (H1 2024: US 46.4 million);

·      H1 2025 earnings before tax, interest, depreciation, amortisation, impairment and share-based charges of US 72.3

million (H1 2024: US 47.2 million);

·      H1 2025 gold production of 40,985 ounces ("oz") (H1 2024: 42,535 oz);

·      H1 2025 gold recoveries of 91.4% (H1 2024: 89.6%);

·      Acquisition of Condor Gold plc completed on 15 January 2025; and

·      Commencement of construction and development of the La India gold project in Nicaragua.

 

Production Summary

 

Runruno Project     

Production Summary  Actual Actual Actual

Units
6 Months to
30 June 2025

6 Months to
30 June 2024

12 Months to
31 December 2024

Mining  

Ore  Mi ne d Tonne s 1,028,333 1,172,930 2,055,871

Wa s te  Mi ne d Tonne s 4,889,310 4,849,036 9,293,694

Tota l  Mi ne d Tonne s 5,917,643 6,021,966 11,349,565

Au Gra de  Mi ne d g/tonne 1.54 1.37 1.46

Stri p Ra ti o 4.65 4.07 4.40

Processing  

Ore  Mi l l e d Tonne s 1,041,486 1,099,159 2,150,429

Gol d (Au) Gra de g/tonne 1.34 1.34 1.34

Sul phur Gra de % 1.18 1.35 1.35

Au Mi l l e d (conta i ne d) Ounce s 44,841 47,489 92,752

Re cove ry %                 91.4                89.6 90.5

Au Poure d Ounce s 40,985 42,535 83,897

Sales  

Au Sol d Ounce s 41.240 41,589 82,676

Au Pri ce US /oz 2,884 2,190 2,312

 

Darren Bowden, CEO of Metals Exploration, commented:

 

"The first half of 2025 was a hugely successful period in which we achieved record free cashflow and strong revenues from our

opera�ons at Runruno and con�nued to execute our strategy of becoming a mul�-project company following the comple�on of

the acquisition of Condor Gold targeting first production at the La India gold project by Q4 2026." 

 

"At Runruno, we produced 40,985 ounces of gold during the period, resul�ng in revenue of 118.9 million and record free cash

flow of 70.7 million. A s always, I am grateful to our in-country team for their diligence and dedica�on to ensuring the project's

success. Our excellent financial performance was also supported by the current favourable gold price environment."

 

"S ince acquiring Condor, we have carried out an aggressive development programme at La India. This includes awarding the

majority of the contracts required to complete construc�on of the project, and agreements to relocate ar�sanal miners. We

purchased the Rock Creek gold ore processing and concentra�ng plant, which I am pleased to report has now arrived in

http://www.metalsexploration.com


purchased the Rock Creek gold ore processing and concentra�ng plant, which I am pleased to report has now arrived in

Nicaragua and will be transported to the project area during September. P urchasing the plant allows us to fast track project

development, saving considerable development time."

 

"La India was previously outlined as having a 2.2 million oz gold resource by Condor. The Board believes there is significant

upside poten�al through a combina�on of an expansion of exis�ng Mineral Resources and poten�al new discoveries. The

Company has commi<ed to a minimum 40,000 metre drill programme within the next five years to further explore the poten�al

of the La India district and unlock further value here."

 

"Following receipt of the Dupax explora�on licence, 20km from Runruno, we have now commenced an IP  survey in parallel with

a 2,500 metre drill programme. We are excited about the poten�al that Dupax offers, and look forward to upda�ng

shareholders with the results of the explora�on campaign. The discovery of an economic resource at Dupax could result in the

extension of ore processing opera�ons at Runruno. In addi�on, drill programmes for three key ini�al target areas of the A bra

project have been designed, and are expected to commence in Q1 2026."

 

"In both the P hilippines and Nicaragua, our aim is to create a net-posi�ve impact for stakeholders and local communi�es, with

strong community engagement at the forefront of our opera�ons. We are pleased to have con�nued with the ini�a�ves in

Nicaragua previously implemented by Condor. O ur goal is to build on this and further strengthen these rela�onships as we

move towards production at La India."

 

"I look forward to providing further updates on the status of development at La India, mining opera�ons at Runruno, and the

exploration campaign at Dupax."

 

Corporate

Condor Gold plc Acquisition
O n 15 January 2025, the Company completed the acquis i
on of 100% of Condor Gold plc ("Condor") via  a  court sanc
oned
Scheme of Arrangement. Condor is  the 100% owner of an extens ive highly prospec
ve tenement package in Nicaragua,
including the La India gold resource.
 

Being the Company's  first acquis i
on outs ide of the P hi l ippines, this  acquis i
on is  a  major step in transforming the Group

into a mul
-project company. ADer taking control  of Condor, the Company embarked on an aggress ive development

programme with the aim of having the La I ndia gold project producing gold before the end of Q 4 2026, which wi l l  coincide

with the final isation of mining activi ties  at the Runruno mining l icence area.

 

For further informa
on on the acquis i
on of Condor, please refer to Note 12 of this  report and to various  previous

announcements  in relation to the Condor acquis i tion, which can be found on the Company's  website.

 

Nicaragua

La India Development

The La I ndia project i s  approximately a  two hour drive from the Nicaraguan capital  ci ty, Managua. Dri l l ing of these areas

by Condor had previous ly outl ined a 2.2 mi l l ion ounce ("Moz") gold resource in and around the La I ndia project area. The

ini
al  La I ndia project was  construc
on ready when the Company acquired Condor. Key Spanish speaking execu
ves  were

recruited to bolster the Nicaraguan in-country management team and development planning commenced upon the

completion of the Condor takeover.

 

A 'ground-breaking' ceremony held at La I ndia on 7 May 2025 aIracted s ignificant media interest in Nicaragua, which has

ass isted in bui lding credibi l i ty with both government and community leaders  in Nicaragua.

Signi ficant activi ties  undertaken during H1 2025 included:

 

·      Recruitment of key executives/managers;

·      Agreement on the process  and compensation to relocate a l l  local  artisanal  miners  from the La India proposed
open-cut profi le area;

·      Purchase of the Rock Creek gold ore process ing and concentrating plant (including crushers , conveyors , grinding

bal l  mi l l , gravity ci rcuit, elution, smelting equipment and laboratory), including al l  components  and construction

drawings. At the date of this  report, this  plant has  arrived in Nicaragua, via  ocean transport, and is  proceeding

through the necessary custom's  clearances;

·      Commencement of geo-technical  and in-fi l l  dri l l ing at La India on 23 Apri l  2025;

·      Commencement of bulk earthworks  which were 30% complete by the period end;

·      Commencement of construction of the camp and various  support bui lding structures;

·      Awarding the majori ty of the materia l  contracts  required to complete the construction of the La India project;

https://metalsexploration.com/investors/recommended-offer-for-condor-gold-plc-2/


·      Awarding the majori ty of the materia l  contracts  required to complete the construction of the La India project;

·      Maintained the strong local  community engagement ini tiatives  previous ly implemented by Condor; and

·      Introduction of a  strong commitment to health and safety with no lost time incidents  having occurred at La India

s ince the Company took control  of Condor.

 

La India Exploration

Under the terms of the Condor takeover, the Condor Con
ngent Value Right ("C VR") holders  wi l l  poten
al ly receive further

considera
on should dri l l ing on the Condor explora
on tenements  increase the gold resource base above 3.158 Moz

within the five year period aDer the first dri l l  was  mobi l i sed to the La I ndia project s i te. Further, Metals  Explora
on

commiIed to a  minimum 40,000 metre dri l l  programme on the Condor explora
on tenements  in this  period. The first dri l l

rig mobi l i sed to the La I ndia project on 23 Apri l  2025, and in the period to 30 June 2025, 2,274 metres  of dri l l ing had been

completed.

 

Philippines

Review of Runruno Gold Mine Operations

Health and Safety

Runruno's  excep
onal  safety record of over 26 mi l l ion hours  worked without a  lost 
me injury ("LTI ") ended on 30 March

2025 when a fuel  l ine to an oxygen tank ruptured and caught fire.  An employee suffered burns  however, he has  made a ful l

recovery and has  returned to ful l -
me work.  This  was  the Company's  first lost 
me incident s ince December 2016. No other

LTI 's  were recorded in the hal f-year. Notwithstanding the above-noted incident, the Company remains  incredibly proud of

i ts  exceptional  safety record, and al l  employees  and contractors  are to be congratulated on this  ongoing achievement.

 

Finance

Gold sales  were 41,240 oz for revenues of US 118.9 mi l l ion (H1 2024 41,589 oz for revenues of US 91.1 mi l l ion) at an

average price of US 2,884 per oz (H1 2024 US 2,190 per oz), resul
ng in a  record pos i
ve free cash flow of US 70.7 mi l l ion

(H1 2024: US 46.4 mi l l ion).

 

During H1 2025, the Group repaid the principal  and interest in respect of the £5.5 mi l l i on  short-term loan provided by i ts

s igni ficant shareholder, Drachs  Investments  No 3 Limited, via  a  transfer from Treasury of 94,127.854 Ordinary Shares  at an

issue price of 6p per share. Accordingly, the Group remains  debt free.

 

Mining

Mining production of ore and waste was higher than forecast at 5.9 mi l l ion tonnes  ("Mt") for H1 2025 (H1 2024: 6.0Mt) due

to short haulage distances. Total  ore mined was s l ightly lower at 1.0Mt (H1 2024: 1.2Mt), at a  higher grade of 1.54

grammes per tonne ("g/t") (H1 2024: 1.37g/t). Updated forecasts  have confirmed that mining opera
ons at Runruno wi l l

cease in Q4 2026.

 

Process plant

Stable opera
ons were del ivered during H1 2025, leading to gold produc
on of 40,985 oz (H1 2024: 42,535 oz). Throughput

for H1 2025 was on budget at 1.04Mt (H1 2024: 1.10Mt) at a  head grade of 1.34g/t (H1 2024: 1.34g/t).

 

W hi le a  higher average overal l  gold recovery rate of 91.4% was achieved in H1 2025 (H1 2024: 89.6%), i t i s  expected that

the average recovery rate for H2 2025 wi l l  drop due to the process ing of oxide ore from Stages  5 and 6 of the mine.

 

Unplanned process  plant down
me during H1 2025 did not materia l ly interrupt produc
on and cons isted mainly of power

interrup
ons, M C C interconnec
on power l ine replacement, repairs  to the return discharge l ine and final  ta i ls  l ine,

conveyor belts , rol lers  and trommel  panel  screens.

 

Post-period end, the Company paused process ing of ore for approximately s ix weeks  to a l low new process  monitoring and

production procedures  to be implemented fol lowing outs ide cyanide contamination impacting the BIOX ci rcuit.

 

The Company discovered that the sources  of cyanide contamina
on has  been aIributed to recent ac
vi
es  of i l legal  miners

both within Stages  5-6 of the Runruno mine and upstream from Runruno. Refer to the Company's  announcement dated 28

August 2025.

 

Despite this  set back, as  at the date of this  report, no amendment to the Company's  F Y2025 produc
on forecast i s  required,

albeit the expecta
on is  that the final  outcome wi l l  be towards  the lower end of the forecast range of 70,000 - 75,000

ounces.

 

Residual Storage Impoundment ("RSI")

https://irtools.co.uk/42/story/0eb319c9-2924-4345-a460-d72ab125273f


The RS I  i s  opera
ng to des ign with an excel lent environmental  performance record, with the dam water freeboard wel l

above des ign l imits .

 

Construc
on of the RS I  final  in-rock spi l lway con
nues and is  expected to be completed in Q 2 2026. The day-to-day

performance of the RS I , including the construc
on of the final  in-rock spi l lway, i s  con
nuously monitored by an

independent international  consulting group.

 

Community & Government Relations

Productive relations  with both the community and the Phi l ippine government continue.

 

Sustainability

O n 4 Apri l  2025, the Company released i ts  2024 Sustainabi l i ty Report, which covers  i ts  sustainabi l i ty performance in the

P hi l ippines  for the year ended 31 December 2024. The report, in i ts  fiDh edi
on, has  been updated from biennial  to annual

to further enhance transparency and accountabi l i ty, can be found upon the Company website.

 

Philippine Exploration

Dupax Project

I n August 2025, the Dupax explora
on l icence EPA-000168, covering approximately 3,100 hectares  approximately 20

ki lometres  southwest of the Company's  existing Runruno ore process ing faci l i ty in Runruno, was  issued.

 

Post period-end, an I nduced Polarisa
on ("I P ") ground geophys ics  survey and a c. 2,500 metre dri l l  programme

commenced. For further information, please refer to the Company's  announcement dated 6 August 2025.

 

Abra Project

Three main copper and copper-gold explora
on targets  in the Abra project area have been iden
fied from geochemistry

and geophys ical  surveys. Dri l l  programmes for the ini
al  three key target areas  of the Abra project area have been

designed, however, the Company does  not expect these programmes to start un
l  Q 1 2026 to a l low the Na
onal

Commiss ion for I ndigenous Peoples  ("NC I P ") to further advance, and final ise, their consulta
on ac
vi
es  with the

impacted local  indigenous communities .

 

 

For further information please vis i t or contact www.metalsexploration.com

 
Metals Exploration PLC  

Via BlytheRay +44 (0) 207 138 3204

Nominated & Financial Adviser: STRAND HANSON LIMITED

James Spinney, James Dance, Rob Patrick +44 (0) 207 409 3494

Joint Broker: HANNAM & PARTNERS

Matt Hasson, Franck Nganou +44 (0) 207 907 8500

Joint Broker: PANMURE LIBERUM

Scott Mathieson, Amrit Mahbubani , Zak Wadud +44 (0) 203 100 2000

Public Relations: BLYTHERAY

Megan Ray, Said Izagaren +44 (0) 207 138 3204

 

Forward Looking Statements

Certain statements rela�ng to the es�mated or expected future produc�on, opera�ng results, cash flows and costs and financial

condi�on of Metals Explora�ons, planned work at the Company's projects and the expected results of such work contained herein are

forward-looking statementswhich are based on current expecta�ons, es�mates and projec�ons about the poten�al returns of the Group,

industry and markets in which the Group operates in, the Directors' beliefs and assump�ons made by the Directors. Forward-looking

statements are statements that are not historical facts and are generally, but not always, iden�fied by words such as the following:

"expects", "plans", "an�cipates", "forecasts", "believes", "intends", "es�mates", "projects", "assumes", "poten�al" or varia�ons of such

words and similar expressions. Forward-looking statements also include reference to events or condi�ons that will, would, may, could or

should occur. Informa�on concerning explora�on results and mineral reserve and resource es�mates may also be deemed to be forward-

looking statements, as it constitutes a prediction of what might be found to be present when and if a project is actually developed.

 

https://irtools.co.uk/42/story/23130be7-c631-42d1-95ca-687a5e8988e7
http://www.metalsexploration.com


 

These statements are not guarantees of future performance or the ability to iden�fy and consummate investments and involve certain

risks, uncertain�es and assump�ons that are difficult to predict, qualify or quan�fy. Among the factors that could cause actual results or

projections to differ materially include, without limita�on: uncertain�es related to raising sufficient financing to fund the planned work in

a �mely manner and on acceptable terms; changes in planned work resul�ng from logis�cal, technical or other factors; the possibility

that results of work will not fulfil projec�ons/expecta�ons and realize the perceived poten�al of the Company's projects; uncertain�es

involved in the interpreta�on of drilling results and other tests and the es�ma�on of gold reserves and resources; risk of accidents,

equipment breakdowns and labour disputes or other unan�cipated difficul�es or interrup�ons; the possibility of environmental issues at

the Company's projects; the possibility of cost overruns or unan�cipated expenses in work programs; the need to obtain permits and

comply with environmental laws and regula�ons and other government requirements; fluctua�ons in the price of gold and other risks and

uncertainties.

 

The Company expressly disclaims any obliga�on or undertaking to disseminate any updates or revisions to any forward looking

statements contained herein to reflect any change in the Group's expecta�ons with regard thereto or any change in events, condi�ons or

circumstances on which any such statements are based unless required to do so by applicable law or the, AIM Rules.

 

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME for the six months ended 30 June 2025
 

 Notes

6 month period
ended 30 June

2025
(unaudited)

 

6 month period
ended

30 June 2024
(unaudited)

 Year ended
31 December 2024

(audited)
  US  US  US

Continuing Operations  
Re ve nue  118,948,548 91,085,493 191,149,615
Cos t of s a l e s 6 (83,275,388) (73,353,868) (128,630,976)

 
Gross profit  35,673,160 17,731,625  62,518,639
Admi ni s tra ti ve  e xpe ns e s  (6,529,654) (5,598,788) (8,984,213)

 
Operating profit  29,143,506  12,132,837 53,534,426

  
Impa i rme nt ga i n/(l os s ) 6 4,937,917 49,712,946 (9,065,277)
Othe r i ncome /e xpe ns e s 7 (18,798,365) (701,849) (3,319,103)
Provi s i on for ga i n/(l os s ) on de ri va ti ve s  1,535,541 (2,716,439) (6,521,465)
Sha re  of (l os s )/profi t of a s s oci a te s  (3,458) (4,645) 12,030
Profit before tax  16,815,141 58,422,850 34,640,611
Ta x (e xpe ns e )/be ne fi t  (309,234) 63,576 (9,064,743)

Profi t for the  pe ri od  16,505,907  58,486,426 25,575,868
Non-control l i ng i nte re s t  9,301 - 10,211
Profit for the period attributable to equity holders
of the parent  16,515,208  58,486,426 25,586,079

  
Other comprehensive income:  
I te ms  tha t ma y be  re -cl a s s i fi e d s ubs e que ntl y
to profi t or l os s :  

Excha nge  di ffe re nce s  on tra ns l a ti ng fore i gn
ope ra ti ons  (646,177) (749,907) (1,545,017)

Items that will not be re-classified subsequently
to profit or loss:  

Re -me a s ure me nt of pe ns i on l i a bi l i ti e s  - - (320,892)
Total comprehensive profit for the period
attributable to equity holders of the parent  15,869,031  57,736,519  23,720,170

  
Earnings per voting share: 8   
Ba s i c ce nts  pe r voti ng s ha re
Di l ute d ce nts  pe r voti ng s ha re  0.55

0.52
2.78
2.78  1.29

1.28
     
     

 

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM BALANCE SHEET



CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM BALANCE SHEET
as at 30 June 2025
        

 Notes 30 June 2025
(Unaudited)  30 June 2024

(Unaudited)  31 December 2024
(Audited)  

  US  US  US  
Non-current assets   
Prope rty, pl a nt a nd e qui pme nt  85,674,859 155,968,686 93,544,640  
Othe r a s s e ts 12 92,969,213 - 620,331  
Inve s tme nt i n a s s oci a te  compa ni e s  129,953 116,736 133,411  
Tra de  a nd othe r re ce i va bl e s  17,288,365 19,807,825 19,750,486  

 196,062,390  175,893,247 114,048,868  
Current assets   
Inve ntori e s  17,348,922 20,795,474 18,122,391  
Tra de  a nd othe r re ce i va bl e s  13,346,673 9,950,924 10,891,450  
Ca s h a nd ca s h e qui va l e nts  45,916,669 6,578,641 31,224,696  
Provi s i on for ga i n on de ri va ti ve s  265,503 - -  

 76,877,767  37,325,039 60,238,537  
Non-current liabilities   
Tra de  a nd othe r pa ya bl e s  (70,850) (70,850) (70,850)  
Re ti re me nt be ne fi ts  obl i ga ti ons  (3,154,594) (2,471,289) (3,154,594)  
Provi s i on for l os s  on de ri va ti ve s  - (361,400) -  
De fe rre d ta x l i a bi l i ti e s  (557,047) (481,120) (557,047)  
Provi s i on for mi ne  re ha bi l i ta ti on  (4,302,525) (4,161,553) (4,270,571)  
Condor conti nge nt va l ue  ri ghts 12 (14,400,000) - -  

(22,485,016)  (7,546,212) (8,053,062)
Current liabilities   
Tra de  a nd othe r pa ya bl e s (9,654,958) (11,284,917) (18,924,024)  
Loa ns  - curre nt porti on  - - (6,890,400)  
Provi s i on for l os s  on de ri va ti ve s  (5,610,776) (2,709,923) (6,869,769)  

(15,265,734)  (13,994,840) (32,684,193)
  

Net assets  235,189,407  191,677,234 133,550,150  
  

Equity  
Sha re  ca pi ta l 10 384,048 285,286 235,366  
Sha re  pre mi um a ccount 10 76,524,105 144,350 313,458  
Ca pi ta l  re de mpti on re s e rve 38,266 - 50,401  
Tre a s ury s ha re s 10 (19,278,326) - (25,345,845)  
Tra ns l a ti on re s e rve 8,750,437 10,191,724 9,396,614  
Re -me a s ure me nt re s e rve (570,632) (249,740) (570,632)  
Othe r re s e rve s (938,558) (4,957,851) (4,289,234)  
Profi t a nd l os s  a ccount 169,892,464 186,263,465 153,363,118  
Non-control l i ng i nte re s ts 387,603 - 396,904  

 
Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent  235,189,407  191,677,234 133,550,150  

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY for the six
months ended 30 June 2025
 

Sha re
ca pi ta l

Sha re
pre mi um

Ca pi ta l
re de mpti on

re s e rve
Tre a s ury

s ha re s
Tra ns l a ti on

re s e rve

Re -
me a s ure me nt

re s e rve

 
Othe r

re s e rve s

 
Non-

control l i ng
i nte re s ts l os s  a ccount

US US US US US US US US
 

Ba l a nce  a t 1 Ja nua ry 2025 235,366 313,458
 

50,401
 

(25,345,845) 9,396,614 (570,632) (4,289,234)
 

396,904 153,363,118

Excha nge  di ffe re nce s  on
tra ns l a ti ng fore i gn
ope ra ti ons - - - - (646,177) - - -
Profi t for the  pe ri od - - - - - - - (9,301) 16,515,208

Tota l  compre he ns i ve



Tota l  compre he ns i ve
(l os s )/profi t for the
pe ri od - - - - (646,177) - - (9,301) 16,515,208
Sha re  ba s e d pa yme nt - - - - - - 18,178,937 -
Equi ty i s s ue s 136,547 74,997,143 - - - - (14,814,123) -
Tra ns fe r of othe r re s e rve
re  opti ons  l a ps i ng - - - - - - (14,138) -
Sha re s  i s s ue d from
Tre a s ury 12,135 1,213,504

 
(12,135)

 
6,067,519 - - - -

 
Balance at 30 June 2025 384,048 76,524,105

 
38,266

 
(19,278,326) 8,750,437 (570,632) (938,558) 387,603 169,892,464

 
Equity is the aggregate of the following:

·      Sha re  ca pi ta l ; be i ng the  nomi na l  va l ue  of s ha re s  i s s ue d.
·      Sha re  pre mi um; be i ng the  e xce s s  re ce i ve d ove r the  nomi na l  va l ue  of s ha re s  i s s ue d l e s s  di re ct i s s ue  cos ts .
·      Ca pi ta l  re de mpti on re s e rve  be i ng the  s ha re  ca pi ta l  of ordi na ry s ha re s  he l d i n Tre a s ury.
·      Tre a s ury s ha re s ; be i ng Compa ny s ha re s  a cqui re d a nd pl a ce d i n Tre a s ury i n 2024 vi a  a n off-ma rke t s ha re  buy-ba ck.
·      Tra ns l a ti on re s e rve ; be i ng the  fore i gn e xcha nge  di ffe re nce s  on the  tra ns l a ti on of fore i gn s ubs i di a ri e s .
·      Re -me a s ure me nt re s e rve ; be i ng the  cumul a 
ve  a ctua ri a l  ga i ns  a nd l os s e s , re turn on pl a n a s s e ts  a nd cha nge s  i n the

e ffe ct of the  a s s e t ce i l i ng (e xcl udi ng ne t i nte re s t on de fine d be ne fit l i a bi l i ty) re cogni s e d i n the  s ta te me nt of tota l
compre he ns i ve  i ncome .

·      Othe r re s e rve s ; i ncl ude  a mounts  re cogni s e d on a cqui ri ng a ddi 
ona l  e qui ty i n a  control l e d s ubs i di a ry a nd the
cumul a ti ve  s ha re -ba s e d pa yme nts  e xpe ns e .

·      Profi t a nd l os s  a ccount; be i ng the  cumul a ti ve  profi t a ttri buta bl e  to e qui ty s ha re hol de rs .

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY for the six
months ended 30 June 2024
 

Sha re  ca pi ta l

Sha re
pre mi um

a ccount
Tra ns l a ti on

re s e rve

Re -
me a s ure me nt

re s e rve

 
 

Othe r
re s e rve s

Profi t a nd l os s
a ccount

US US US US US US
 
Ba l a nce  a t 1 Ja nua ry 2024 282,783 144,350 10,941,631 (249,740) (4,963,164) 127,777,039

Excha nge  di ffe re nce s  on tra ns l a ti ng
fore i gn ope ra ti ons - - (749,907) - - -
Profi t for the  pe ri od - - - - - 58,486,426

Tota l  compre he ns i ve  (l os s )/profi t for
the  pe ri od - - (749,907) - - 58,486,426
Sha re  ba s e d pa yme nt - - - - 5,313 -
Equi ty i s s ue 2,503 - - - - -

      
Ba l a nce  a t 30 June  2024 285,286 144,350 10,191,724 (249,740) (4,957,851) 186,263,465
 
Equity is the aggregate of the following:

·      Sha re  ca pi ta l ; be i ng the  nomi na l  va l ue  of s ha re s  i s s ue d.
·      Sha re  pre mi um a ccount; be i ng the  e xce s s  re ce i ve d ove r the  nomi na l  va l ue  of s ha re s  i s s ue d l e s s  di re ct i s s ue  cos ts .
·      Acqui s i ti on of non-control l i ng i nte re s ts  re s e rve ; be i ng.
·      Tra ns l a ti on re s e rve ; be i ng the  fore i gn e xcha nge  di ffe re nce s  on the  tra ns l a ti on of fore i gn s ubs i di a ri e s .
·      Re -me a s ure me nt re s e rve ; be i ng the  cumul a 
ve  a ctua ri a l  ga i ns  a nd l os s e s , re turn on pl a n a s s e ts  a nd cha nge s  i n the

e ffe ct of the  a s s e t ce i l i ng (e xcl udi ng ne t i nte re s t on de fine d be ne fit l i a bi l i ty) re cogni s e d i n the  s ta te me nt of tota l
compre he ns i ve  i ncome .

·      Othe r re s e rve s ; be i ng a mounts  re cogni s e d on a cqui ri ng a ddi 
ona l  e qui ty i n a  control l e d s ubs i di a ry a nd cumul a 
ve
s ha re -ba s e d pa yme nts  e xpe ns e .

·      Profi t a nd l os s  a ccount; be i ng the  cumul a ti ve  profi t a ttri buta bl e  to e qui ty s ha re hol de rs .

 

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY for the
year ended 31 December 2024
 

Sha re
ca pi ta l

Sha re
pre mi um

a ccount

Ca pi ta l
re de mpti on

re s e rve
Tre a s ury

s ha re s
Tra ns l a ti on

re s e rve

Re -
me a s ure me nt

re s e rve

Othe r
re s e rve s

Non-
control l i ng

i nte re s ts
Profi t a nd

l os s  a ccount
US US US US US US US US

Ba l a nce  a t 1 Ja nua ry
2024 282,783 144,350 - - 10,941,631 (249,740) (4,963,164) - 127,777,039
Excha nge  di ffe re nce s
on tra ns l a ti ng fore i gn
ope ra ti ons - - - - (1,545,017) - - -
Cha nge  i n pe ns i on
l i a bi l i ty

 
-

 
-

 
-

 
- - (320,892) -

 
-

Profi t for the  ye a r - - - - - - - (10,211) 25,586,079
Tota l  compre he ns i ve
i ncome /(l os s ) for the
ye a r - - -

 
 
- (1,545,017) (320,892) - (10,211) 25,586,079

Sha re  buy ba ck (50,401) - 50,401 (25,345,845) - - - -
Sha re -ba s e d pa yme nt - - - - - 673,930 -



Sha re -ba s e d pa yme nt - - - - - 673,930 -
Sha re  i s s ue 2,984 169,108 - - - - -
Subs i di a ry a cqui s i ti on - - - - - - - 407,115

Ba l a nce  a t 31
De ce mbe r 2024 235,366 313,458

 
50,401

 
(25,345,845) 9,396,614 (570,632) (4,289,234)

 
396,904 153,363,118

               
Equity is the aggregate of the following:

·      Sha re  ca pi ta l ; be i ng the  nomi na l  va l ue  of s ha re s  i s s ue d.
·      Sha re  pre mi um a ccount; be i ng the  e xce s s  re ce i ve d ove r the  nomi na l  va l ue  of s ha re s  i s s ue d l e s s  di re ct i s s ue  cos ts .
·      Ca pi ta l  re de mpti on re s e rve ; be i ng the  s ha re  ca pi ta l  of ordi na ry s ha re s  he l d i n Tre a s ury.
·      Tra ns l a ti on re s e rve ; be i ng the  fore i gn e xcha nge  di ffe re nce s  on the  tra ns l a ti on of fore i gn s ubs i di a ri e s .
·      Re -me a s ure me nt re s e rve ; be i ng the  cumul a ti ve  a ctua ri a l  ga i ns  a nd l os s e s , re turn on pl a n a s s e ts  a nd cha nge s  i n the

e ffe ct of the  a s s e t ce i l i ng (e xcl udi ng ne t i nte re s t on de fi ne d be ne fi t l i a bi l i ty) re cogni s e d i n the  s ta te me nt of tota l
compre he ns i ve  i ncome .

·      Othe r re s e rve s  be i ng a mounts  re cogni s e d on a cqui ri ng a ddi ti ona l  e qui ty i n a  control l e d s ubs i di a ry  a nd
cumul a ti ve  s ha re -ba s e d pa yme nts  e xpe ns e .

·      Non-control l i ng i nte re s t; be i ng the  s ha re  of e qui ty owne d by mi nori ty pa rti e s .
·      Profi t a nd l os s  a ccount; be i ng the  cumul a ti ve  profi t a ttri buta bl e  to e qui ty s ha re hol de rs .

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM CASH FLOW STATEMENT for the six
months ended 30 June 2025
 
 

  

6 month period
ended

30 June 2025
(unaudited)

 

6 month period
ended

30 June 2024
(unaudited)

 Year ended
31 December

2024 (audited)
 Note US  US  US

 
Net cash arising from operating activities

 
9

 
59,572,252  

 
36,352,110 85,470,242

 
Investing activities  

Purcha s e  of s ubs i di a ri e s , ne t ca s h a cqui re d (23,141,452) - (497,306)
Inte re s t i ncome 381,487 - 148,751
Pre -ta ke ove r l oa n to Condor - - (2,500,000)
Purcha s e  of mi ne ra l  prope rti e s  a nd
e xpl ora ti on e xpe ns e s

 
(2,900,967)

 
- -

Purcha s e  of prope rty, pl a nt a nd e qui pme nt (19,965,398) (2,869,853) (6,053,563)
Net cash used in investing activities  (45,626,330)  (2,869,853) (8,902,118)
 
Financing activities  
Re pa yme nt of borrowi ngs  - pri nci pa l - (23,896,298) (23,896,298)
Re pa yme nt of borrowi ngs  - i nte re s t - (3,338,575) (3,338,575)
Borrowi ngs - - 6,890,400
Off-ma rke t buy-ba ck - - (25,345,845)
Sha re  i s s ue s 2,052,375 2,503 2,503

Net cash arising from/(used in) financing activities
 

 
2,052,375  

 
(27,232,370) (45,687,815)

 
Ne t i ncre a s e /(de cre a s e ) i n ca s h a nd ca s h
e qui va l e nts

 
15,998,297

 
6,249,887 30,880,309

Ca s h a nd ca s h e qui va l e nts  a t be gi nni ng of
pe ri od 31,224,696 339,997 339,997
Effe cts  of e xcha nge  ra te  cha nge s  on ca s h a nd
ca s h e qui va l e nts

 
(1,306,324)

 
(11,243) 4,390

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  45,916,669  6,578,641 31,224,696
 
The  fol l owi ng we re  ma te ri a l  non-ca s h tra ns a cti ons  duri ng the  pe ri od:

·   The  i s s ue  of 830,145,141 ne w Ordi na ry Sha re s  a t a n i s s ue  pri ce  of £0.057 pe r s ha re  a s  pa rt cons i de ra 
on
for the  a cqui s i ti on of Condor;

·   the  tra ns fe r from Tre a s ury of 94,127,854 Ordi na ry Sha re s  a t a  pri ce  of £0.06 pe r Ordi na ry Sha re  to ful l y
re pa y the  Dra chs  bri dgi ng l oa n;

·   the  i s s ue  of s ha re s  fol l owi ng the  e xe rci s e  of opti ons  a nd wa rra nts .

 
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

 



 

1.             Ge ne ra l  i nforma ti on

 

The s e  conde ns e d cons ol i da te d i nte ri m fina nci a l  s ta te me nts  of  Me ta l s  Expl ora 
on a nd i ts  s ubs i di a ri e s  (the

"Group") we re  a pprove d by the  Boa rd of Di re ctors  on 2 Se pte mbe r 2025. Me ta l s  Expl ora 
on i s  the  pa re nt

compa ny of the  Group. Its  s ha re s  a re  quote d on AIM ma rke t of the  London Stock Excha nge  pl c. The  re gi s te re d

a ddre s s  of Me ta l s  Expl ora ti on pl c i s  27-28 Ea s tca s tl e  Stre e t, London, W1W 8DH.

 

The  conde n s e d cons ol i da te d  i nte ri m fina nci a l  s ta te me nts  for the  pe ri od 1 Ja nua ry 2025 to 30 June  2025 a re

una udi te d. The  group ha s  chos e n not to a dopt IAS 34 "Inte ri m Fi na nci a l  Sta te me nts " i n pre pa ri ng the  i nte ri m

fina nci a l  i nforma 
on. The  con d e n s e d cons ol i da te d  i nte ri m fina nci a l  s ta te me nts  i ncorpora te  una udi te d

compa ra ti ve  fi gure s  for the  i nte ri m pe ri od from 1 Ja nua ry 2024 to 30 June  2024 a nd the  a udi te d fi na nci a l  ye a r

e nde d 31 De ce mbe r 2024.

 

The  fina nci a l  i nforma 
on s e t out i n thi s  i nte ri m re port doe s  not cons 
tute  s ta tutory a ccounts  a s  de fine d i n

Se c
on 434 of the  Compa ni e s  Act 2006. The  Group's  s ta tutory a ccounts  for the  ye a r e nde d 31 De ce mbe r 2024,

whi ch we re  pre pa re d unde r UK-a dopte d i nte rna 
ona l  fina nci a l  a ccoun
ng s ta nda rds , we re  fil e d wi th the

Re gi s tra r of Compa ni e s . The  a udi tors  re porte d on the s e  a ccounts  a nd the i r re port wa s  unqua l i fie d a nd di d not

conta i n a  s ta te me nt unde r e i the r Se cti on 498 (2) or Se cti on 498 (3) of the  Compa ni e s  Act 2006.

 

2.             Ba s i s  of pre pa ra ti on

 

The  i nte ri m fina nci a l  i nforma 
on i n thi s  re port ha s  be e n pre pa re d us i ng a ccoun
ng pol i ci e s  cons i s te nt wi th

UK-a dopte d i nte rna 
ona l  a ccoun
ng s ta nda rds . The  fina nci a l  i nforma 
on ha s  be e n pre pa re d ba s e d on UK-

a dopte d i nte rna 
ona l  a ccoun
ng s ta nda rds  tha t the  Boa rd of Di re ctors  e xpe ct to be  a ppl i ca bl e  a s  a t 31

De ce mbe r 2025.

 

The s e  conde ns e d cons ol i da te d i nte ri m fina nci a l  s ta te me nts  ha ve  be e n pre pa re d unde r the  hi s tori ca l  cos t

conve nti on, e xce pt for de ri va 
ve  fina nci a l  i ns trume nts , whi ch a re  me a s ure d a t fa i r va l ue , a nd i n a ccorda nce

wi th UK-a dopte d i nte rna 
ona l  a ccoun
ng s ta nda rds . The re  ha ve  be e n no cha nge s  i n a ccoun
ng pol i ci e s  a s

de s cri be d i n the  2024 a nnua l  fi na nci a l  s ta te me nts .

 

3.             Goi ng conce rn

 

The s e  conde ns e d cons ol i da te d i nte ri m fina nci a l  s ta te me nts  of the  Group ha ve  be e n pre pa re d on a  goi ng

conce rn ba s i s , whi ch conte mpl a te s  the  con
nui ty of bus i ne s s  a c
vi 
e s , the  re a l i s a 
on of a s s e ts  a nd the

s e ttl e me nt of l i a bi l i ti e s  i n the  norma l  cours e  of bus i ne s s .

 

The  Group a nd i ts  a bi l i ty to ope ra te  a s  a  goi ng conce rn a nd to me e t i ts  commi tme nts  a s  a nd whe n the y fa l l  due

i s  de pe nde nt upon the  a bi l i ty of the  Group to ope ra te  the  Runruno Proje ct s ucce s s ful l y to ge ne ra te  s uffici e nt

ca s h fl ows  to e na bl e  the  Group to s e ttl e  i ts  l i a bi l i ti e s  a s  the y fa l l  due .

 

The  Boa rd of Di re ctors  be l i e ve s  tha t the  Runruno Proje ct wi l l  con
nue  to ope ra te  s ucce s s ful l y a nd produce

pos i 
ve  ca s h flows  for a t l e a s t 12 months  from the  da te  of thi s  i nte ri m re port, be i ng 2 Se pte mbe r 2025. As  a

re s ul t, the  Boa rd of Di re ctors  cons i de rs  i t a ppropri a te  tha t the  ha l f-ye a r fina nci a l  i nforma 
on s houl d be

pre pa re d on a  goi ng conce rn ba s i s .

 

4.             Ri s ks  a nd unce rta i nti e s

 

The  Boa rd con
nuous l y a s s e s s e s  a nd moni tors  the  ke y ri s ks  of the  bus i ne s s . The  ke y ri s ks  tha t coul d a ffe ct the

Group's  me di um te rm pe rforma nce  a nd the  fa ctors  tha t mi 
ga te  thos e  ri s ks  ha ve  not s ubs ta n
a l l y cha nge d

from thos e  s e t out i n the  Group's  s ta tutory a ccounts  for the  ye a r e nde d 31 De ce mbe r 2024, a  copy of whi ch i s

a va i l a bl e  on the  Compa ny's  we bs i te : https ://me ta l s e xpl ora ti on.com/.

 

5.             Cri ti ca l  a ccounti ng e s ti ma te s

 

The  pre pa ra 
on of conde ns e d cons ol i da te d i nte ri m fina nci a l  s ta te me nts  re qui re s  ma na ge me nt to ma ke

e s 
ma te s  a nd a s s ump
ons  tha t a ffe ct the  re porte d a mounts  of a s s e ts  a nd l i a bi l i 
e s  a t the  e nd of the

re por
ng pe ri od. Si gni fica nt i te ms  s ubje ct to s uch e s 
ma te s  a re  s e t out i n Note  2 of the  Group's  s ta tutory

a ccounts  for the  ye a r e nde d 31 De ce mbe r 2024. The  na ture  a nd a mounts  of s uch e s 
ma te s  ha ve  not cha nge d

https://metalsexploration.com/


a ccounts  for the  ye a r e nde d 31 De ce mbe r 2024. The  na ture  a nd a mounts  of s uch e s 
ma te s  ha ve  not cha nge d

s i gni fi ca ntl y duri ng the  i nte ri m pe ri od.

 

6.             Fi na nci a l  pe rforma nce

 

Ope ra 
ons  duri ng H12025 produce d a  s trong fina nci a l  outcome  for the  Group wi th re cords  a chi e ve d for s e ve ra l

ke y me tri cs . A re conci l i a 
on of Ope ra 
ng Profit to a n a l te rna te  non-IFRS compl i a nt pe rforma nce  me a s ure  i s  s e t

out be l ow:

 
6 month period ended

30 June 2025
6 month period ended

30 June 2024
Year ended 31

December 2024
(unaudited) (unaudited) (audited)

US '000s US '000s US '000s
    
Ope ra ti ng profi t be fore  i ncome  ta x 16,815 58,423 34,641
Add back:
Inte re s t 397 982 1,739
De pre ci a ti on a nd a morti s a ti on 42,272 37,506 53,274
Impa i rme nt (re ve rs a l s )/cha rge s , ne t* (4,938) (49,713) 9,065
Sha re -ba s e d pa yme nt e xpe ns e ** 17,739 5 705
EBITDA, i mpa i rme nts  a nd s ha re  ba s e d
pa yme nt e xpe ns e s

 
72,285

 
47,203

 
99,424

 

* Impa i rme nt (re ve rs a l s )/cha rge s , ne t

The  Group cons i de rs  tha t the  e nti re  Runruno proje ct (e ncompa s s i ng ca pi ta l i s e d prope rty, pl a nt a nd e qui pme nt,

mi ni ng l i ce nce  cos ts , de fe rre d e xpl ora 
on e xpe ndi ture  a nd the  provi s i on for mi ne  re ha bi l i ta 
on a nd

de commi s s i oni ng) ("PPE") compri s e s  a  s i ngl e  ca s h ge ne ra 
ng uni t ("CGU") a s  a l l  s ta ge s  of the  proje ct a re

i nte rde pe nde nt i n te rms  of ge ne ra 
ng ca s h flow a nd do not ha ve  the  ca pa ci ty to ge ne ra te  s e pa ra te  a nd

di s 
nct ca s h flow s tre a ms .  The  Group a s s e s s e s  the  re cove ra bl e  a mount of the  Runruno proje ct CGU ba s e d on

the  va l ue  i n us e  of the  Runruno ope ra 
ons  us i ng ca s h flow proje c
ons  ove r the  re ma i ni ng e xpe cte d l i fe  of

mi ne  ("LOM") a nd a t a ppropri a te  di s count ra te s .

 

In orde r to compl y wi th IAS 36 -- Impairment of Assets, a ny PPE i mpa i rme nt re ve rs a l  ca n onl y be  of a  ma gni tude

s uch tha t the  PPE ne t book va l ue  doe s  not e xce e d the  the ore 
ca l  ne t book va l ue  ha d the  ori gi na l  PPE

i mpa i rme nt cha rge  ne ve r be e n ma de . As  a  re s ul t, i n H1 2025 a n i mpa i rme nt re ve rs a l  of US 4.4 mi l l i on wa s

ma de , whi l e  i n H1 2024 a  US 50 mi l l i on i mpa i rme nt re ve rs a l  wa s  ma de .

 

** Sha re -ba s e d pa yme nt e xpe ns e

The  i ncre a s e  i n the  s ha re -ba s e d pa yme nt e xpe ns e  re l a te s  ma i nl y to the  i s s ue  of the  Compa ny's  l ong-te rm

i nce n
ve  progra mme  ("LTIP") op
ons  i n Fe brua ry 2025. As  pre vi ous l y note d, the  i mpl e me nta 
on of the  LTIP ha d

be e n de l a ye d for s e ve ra l  ye a rs  due  to va ri ous  di s pute s  wi th the  Group's  de bt provi de rs . Fol l owi ng s a 
s fa c
on

of ve s ti ng hurdl e s  duri ng the  pe ri od, a pproxi ma te l y 70% of the  LTIP opti ons  we re  e xe rci s e d. Thi s  ha s  re s ul te d i n

bri ngi ng to a ccount the  ful l  s ha re -ba s e d pa yme nt e xpe ns e  re l a 
ng to the  e xe rci s e d op
ons  i n H1 2025, ra the r

tha n ha vi ng thi s  e xpe ns e  s pre a d ove r the  l i fe  of the  opti ons .

 

 

7.             Othe r i ncome  a nd e xpe ns e s

 
6 month period ended

30 June 2025
6 month period ended

30 June 2024
Year ended 31

December 2024
(unaudited) (unaudited) (audited)

US US US
 
Condor Gol d ta ke ove r di re ct cos ts  (note  12)

 
(904,212)

 
-

 
(1,252,312)

Excha nge  (l os s )/ga i n (139,392) 705,304 744,371
Inte re s t i ncome 381,487 188 148,751
Loa n i nte re s t a nd fe e s (397,498) (1,402,028) (2,332,796)
Sha re  ba s e d pa yme nt e xpe ns e  (note  6) (17,738,751) (5,313) (673,930)
Sundry i ncome - - 46,813

Othe r i ncome  a nd e xpe ns e s (18,798,365) (701,849)
 

(3,319,103)

 

 

8.             Ea rni ngs  pe r voti ng s ha re

 
The  e a rni ngs  pe r vo
ng s ha re  wa s  ca l cul a te d ba s e d on the  ne t profit a Iri buta bl e  to e qui ty s ha re hol de rs
di vi de d by the  we i ghte d a ve ra ge  numbe r of ordi na ry voti ng s ha re s .

6 month period ended 6 month period ended Year ended 31



30 June 2025 30 June 2024 December 2024
(unaudited) (unaudited) (audited)

US US US
Earnings    
Ne t i ncome  a Iri buta bl e  to e qui ty
s ha re hol de rs  for the  purpos e  of ba s i c
a nd di l ute d e a rni ngs  pe r voti ng s ha re

 
 

16,515,208

 
 

58,486,426 25,586,079

Number of voting shares   

We i ghte d a ve ra ge  numbe r of
ordi na ry voti ng s ha re s  for the
purpos e  of ba s i c e a rni ngs  pe r
voti ng s ha re

 
 

2,986,823,451

 
 

2,101,371,744
1,988,200,730

Numbe r of di l uti ve  voti ng s ha re s
unde r wa rra nt/opti on 180,224,296 - 17,302,732
We i ghte d a ve ra ge  numbe r of
ordi na ry voti ng s ha re s  for the
purpos e  of di l ute d  e a rni ngs  pe r
voti ng s ha re 3,167,047,748 2,101,371,744 2,005,503,462

Ba s i c e a rni ngs  ce nts  pe r voti ng
s ha re 0.55 2.78 1.29
Di l ute d e a rni ngs  ce nts  pe r voti ng
s ha re 0.52 2.78 1.28

 

9.             Re conci l i a ti on of profi t a fte r ta x to ne t ca s h a ri s i ng from ope ra ti ng a cti vi ti e s

 

 
6 month period

ended 30 June 2025
6 month period ended 30 June 2024 Year ended

31
December

2024

 

(unaudited) (unaudited) (audited)  
US US US  

    
Profi t a fte r ta x 16,505,907 58,486,426 25,575,868

 
De pre ci a ti on a nd
a morti s a ti on 42,271,858 37,522,323 53,274,450
Provi s i ons (1,553,541) 2,713,777 6,521,465
Impa i rme nt
(re ve rs a l )/cha rge (4,937,917) (49,712,946) 9,065,277
Sha re  of l os s e s /(profi ts ) of
a s s oci a te s 3,458 4,645 (12,030)
Sha re  ba s e d pa yme nt
e xpe ns e 17,738,751 5,313 673,930
Sha re s  i s s ue d i n l i e u of ca s h
bonus 577,984 - 169,589
Inte re s t i ncome 381,487 188 (148,751)
Fi na nce  e xpe ns e s - 1,401,028 1,588,425
Fore i gn e xcha nge  l os s /(ga i n) 1,696,948 (694,061) 2,977,540
(Incre a s e ) i n re ce i va bl e s (1,767,449) (9,074,493) (14,152,125)
De cre a s e /(i ncre a s e ) i n
i nve ntori e s

773,472 (2,100,426) (1,710,092)
(De cre a s e )/i ncre a s e  i n
pa ya bl e s

(11,373,731) (2,136,682) 1,646,696
  
Ne t ca s h a ri s i ng from
ope ra ti ng a cti vi ti e s

 
59,572,252

 
36,352,110 85,470,242

 

 

10.           Sha re  ca pi ta l

 

During the 2025 hal f year the Company made the fol lowing issues  of new ordinary shares  of £0.0001 each ("O rdinary

Shares"):

·      On 15 January 2025, 830,145,141 new Ordinary Shares  at an issue price of £0.057 per share as  part cons ideration



for the acquis i tion of Condor;

·      On 12 February 2025, 13,563,930 Ordinary Shares  at an average issue price of £0.03439 per share in accordance

with the Company's  2022, 2023 and 2024 short-term management incentive programmes;

·      On 3 June 2025, 229,600,000 new Ordinary Shares  at an issue price of £0.0001 per share being the exercise of

options  issued in accordance with the Company's  LTIP;

·      On 3 June 2025, 11,122,524 new Ordinary Shares  at an issue price of £0.0725 per share being the exercise of options

issued to Condor shareholders  as  part cons ideration for the acquis i tion of Condor;

·      On 3 June 2025, 9,889,058 new Ordinary Shares  at an issue price of £0.0605 per share being the exercise of

warrants  issued in relation to the acquis i tion of Condor; and

·      On 30 June 2025, 1,233,818 new Ordinary Shares  at an issue price of £0.0605 per share being the exercise of

warrants  issued in relation to the acquis i tion of Condor.

 

Further, on 7 March 2025, the Company repaid i ts  bridging loan, principal  and interest, by the transfer from Treasury of

94,127,854 Ordinary Shares  at a  price of £0.06 per Ordinary Share.

 

In the  June  2024 pe ri od the  Compa ny i s s ue d 19,800,000 ne w Ordi na ry Sha re s  a t a n i s s ue  pri ce  of £0.0001 fol l owi ng the  e xe rci s e

of opti ons  i n Apri l  a nd June  2024.

 

June 2025 June 2024 December 2024 June 2025

Number of shares Number of shares Number of shares US

Ordinary shares of £0.0001 par value

Ope ni ng ba l a nce 2,121,729,717 2,098,144,271 2,098,144,271 235,366

Sha re  i s s ue  i n pe ri od 1,095,554,471 19,800,000 23,585,446 136,547

Tre a s ury s ha re s (299,385,458) - (393,513,302) 12,135

Cl os i ng ba l a nce  - voti ng s ha re s 2,917,898,730 2,117,944,271 1,728,216,415 384,048
 
Share premium

 

Ope ni ng ba l a nce 313,458

Sha re  i s s ue  i n pe ri od 74,997,143

Tre a s ury s ha re s 1,213,504

Cl os i ng ba l a nce 76,524,105

 

Share rights

Ordi na ry Sha re s  confe r the  ri ght to vote  a nd to pa rti ci pa te  i n di vi de nds , ca pi ta l , a nd othe r di s tri buti ons  i ncl udi ng on wi ndi ng

up. Ordi na ry Sha re s  a re  not re de e ma bl e . Sha re s  he l d i n Tre a s ury do not ha ve  voti ng ri ghts .

11.                   Sha re  opti ons  a nd wa rra nts

 

Move me nts  i n the  pe ri od i n opti ons  ove r Ordi na ry Sha re s  we re  a s  be l ow:

 

Expi ry da te Exe rci s e
pri ce

£

Ope ni ng
ba l a nce

Is s ue d
duri ng
pe ri od

Exe rci s e d
duri ng the

pe ri od

La ps e d
duri ng the

pe ri od

Cl os i ng
ba l a nce

31 Ma y 2025* 0.0725 - 14,068,237* 11,122,524 2,945,713 -

31 Ma y 2026* 0.0829 - 18,332,130* - - 18,332,130

!3 Se pte mbe r
2027*

0.0492
- 17,382,666* -

-
17,382,666

5 Jul y 2028* 0.0397 - 21,573,924* - - 21,573,924

29 Ma y 2029* 0.0484 - 24,793,104* 24,793,104

28 June  2029 0.0001 6,600,000 - 6,6000,000 - -

27 Augus t 2031 0.0001 38,500,000 - - - 38,500,000

7 Fe brua ry 2032** 0.0001 - 318,000,000** 223,000,000 - 95,000,000

* Is s ue d to Condor opti on hol de rs  i n a ccorda nce  wi th the  Sche me  of Arra nge me nt ta ke ove r of Condor.

** Is s ue d to di re ctors  a nd s e ni or ma na ge me nt i n a ccorda nce  wi th the  Compa ny's  ("LTIP") a pprove d by

s ha re hol de rs  a t the  27 Augus t 2024 ge ne ra l  me e ti ng.



s ha re hol de rs  a t the  27 Augus t 2024 ge ne ra l  me e ti ng.

 

Move me nts  i n the  pe ri od i n wa rra nts  ove r Ordi na ry Sha re s  we re  a s  be l ow:

 

Expi ry da te Exe rci s e
pri ce

£

Ope ni ng
ba l a nce

Is s ue d
duri ng
pe ri od

Exe rci s e d
duri ng the

pe ri od

La ps e d
duri ng

the
pe ri od

Cl os i ng
ba l a nce

 
21 Ja nua ry

2028*

 
0.0605

- 31,671,104* 11,122,876

 
-

20,548,228

* Is s ue d to Condor wa rra nt hol de rs  i n a ccorda nce  wi th the  Sche me  of Arra nge me nt ta ke ove r of Condor.

 

12.                   Bus i ne s s  combi na ti on

 

Acquisition of Condor Gold plc ('Condor')

On 15 Ja nua ry 2025, the  Compa ny a cqui re d the  e n
re  i s s ue d, a nd to be  i s s ue d, s ha re  ca pi ta l  of Condor, a

publ i cl y quote d compa ny i ncorpora te d unde r the  l a ws  of Engl a nd & Wa l e s , vi a  a  court a pprove d Sche me  of

Arra nge me nt. Condor i s  the  pa re nt of a  group of e n

e s  tha t hol ds  s i gni fica nt gol d e xpl ora 
on l i ce nce s  i n

Ni ca ra gua .

 

The ini tia l  cons ideration paid to Condor shareholders  was  satis fied as  fol lows:

 

·      Cash payment of £20.27 mi l l ion (US 24.73 mi l l ion);

·      The issue of 830,145,141 new Ordinary Shares  at an issue price of £0.057 per share; and

·      The issue of 108,192,284 op
ons to acquire new O rdinary Shares  at various  expiry dates  up to 29

May 2029, at various  exercise prices  ranging from £0.0397 to £0.0829 per share.

 

I n addi
on, each Condor shareholder received one Con
ngent Value Right ("C VR") per Condor share held that

provides  for potentia l  future cons ideration, to be earned within 5 years  from 23 Apri l  2025, as  fol lows:

 

·      Cash payment of US 14.4 mi l l ion upon the first gold doré pour from a ful ly commiss ioned process

plant process ing ore mined from Condor tenement areas; and

·      Up to a  maximum of a  further US 14.4 mi l l ion, paid in ei ther cash or M TL shares , on the bas is  of US 18

per ounce of addi
onal  contained gold JO RC Mineral  Resource discovered on the Condor tenement

areas  in excess  of a  total  3.158 Moz of gold, subject to a  cap of 800,000oz above 3.158 Moz.

 

At the 
me of the acquis i
on the Company expected that the first tranche C VR obl iga
on wi l l  in due course be

paid to Condor shareholders , and this  l iabi l i ty has  therefore been brought to account in this  period. The

payment of the second C VR tranche is  dependent upon future explora
on success  and as  such the Company

can not be certain that this  obl iga
on wi l l  eventual ly be paid, in part, in ful l  or not at a l l . As  a  result, the

second C VR tranche that i s  related to the growth in gold resources  on the Condor tenements  has  been treated

as  a  contingent l iabi l i ty.

 
The  ma i n a s s e ts  he l d by Condor i ncl ude d mi ne ra l  te ne me nt l i ce nce s , va ri ous  proce s s  pl a nt i te ms , ve hi cl e s  a nd
l a nd hol di ngs . At the  
me  of a cqui s i 
on, the  La  Indi a  proje ct wa s  de ve l opme nt re a dy wi th a l l  ne ce s s a ry
gove rnme nt a pprova l s  i n pl a ce . Furthe r, Condor ha d a n a ppropri a te  workforce  i mpl e me n
ng ne ce s s a ry
e nvi ronme nta l , communi ty a nd s oci a l  i ni 
a 
ve s  s uch tha t once  funde d, Condor coul d comme nce  de ve l opme nt
of the  La  Indi a  proje ct. As  a  re s ul t, the  tra ns a c
on wa s  tre a te d a s  a  bus i ne s s  combi na 
on ra the r tha n a n a s s e t
a cqui s i ti on.
 
The es
mate of the fa ir value of Condor's  assets  acquired and l iabi l i
es  assumed, at the date of acquis i
on

based upon an unaudited Condor consol idated balance sheet as  at 15 January 2015 are:

 
 Carrying value  

Net Condor assets acquired US '000s   

Cash 1,543

Other receivables 815

Plant and equipment 9,728

Mineral  properties 45,656

Other l iabi l i ties (4,479)

Total  identi fiable net assets 53,263

Fair value adjustment - mineral  properties 46,183

 



 

Net assets acquired 99,446

Consideration paid

Cash 24,726

Shares  issued 57,722

Share-based payment expense re options  issued 2,598

Potentia l  CVR deferred cons ideration 14,400

 

Total potential consideration 99,446   

 
A fa i r va l ue  a djus tme nt ha s  be e n a Iri buta bl e  to the  va l ue  of the  gol d e xpl ora 
on l i ce nce s  he l d by Condor. The

a cqui s i 
on provi de d a  s i gni fica nt growth opportuni ty for the  Group a s  the  La  Indi a  proje ct wa s  cons truc
on

re a dy wi th a l l  ne ce s s a ry de ve l opme nt a pprova l s  i n pl a ce . Si nce  a cqui ri ng Condor, the  Group ha s  comme nce d

cons truc
on of the  La  Indi a  proje ct wi th the  a i m to comme nce  gol d produc
on by the  e nd of 2026, a t whi ch 
me

ope ra ti ons  a t Runruno i n the  Phi l i ppi ne s  wi l l  be  wi ndi ng down.

 

The  fa i r va l ue  a djus tme nt to mi ne ra l  prope r
e s  i s  not e xpe cte d to be  de duc
bl e  for ta x purpos e s . The  fa i r

va l ue  a djus tme nt wi l l  be  a mor
s e d ove r the  e xpe cte d l i fe  of the  La  Indi a  mi ne  once  comme rci a l  produc
on

ha s  comme nce d.

 

From the  da te  of a cqui s i 
on Condor ha s  not contri bute d a ny re ve nue  to the  Group's  Sta te me nt of

Compre he ns i ve  Income  whi l e  i n the  s a me  pe ri od i t ha s  i ncurre d a n a fte r ta x l os s  of US 1 mi l l i on.

 

The  Compa ny i ncurre d once -off a cqui s i ti on cos ts  of US 2,231,365 re l a te d to l e ga l , compl i a nce  a nd profe s s i ona l

fe e s  i n re l a ti on to the  ta ke ove r tra ns a cti on.

 

 

13.           Conti nge nt l i a bi l i ti e s

 

The  Group ha s  no conti nge nt l i a bi l i ti e s  i de nti fi e d a s  a t 30 June  2025 (2024: US ni l ) othe r tha n:

 

·      The re  i s  pote n
a l l y up to a  furthe r US 14.4 mi l l i on of de fe rre d cons i de ra 
on pa ya bl e  a s  pa rt of the

a cqui s i 
on of Condor on the  ba s i s  of US 18 pe r ounce  of a ddi 
ona l  conta i ne d gol d JORC Mi ne ra l

Re s ource  di s cove re d on the  Condor te ne me nt a re a s  i n e xce s s  of a  tota l  3.158 Moz of gol d, s ubje ct to a

ca p of 800,000oz a bove  3.158 Moz. Thi s  pote n
a l  l i a bi l i ty tha t ha s  be e n tre a te d a s  a  con
nge nt

l i a bi l i ty a s  i t i s  not pos s i bl e  to pre di ct wi th ce rta i nty the  a mount, i f a ny, tha t wi l l  be  pa ya bl e , gi ve n i t

i s  de pe nde nt upon future  e xpl ora ti on dri l l i ng s ucce s s  on the  Condor te ne me nts .; a nd

·      In June  2024, the  Compa ny e nte re d i nto a  Produc
on Fe e  a gre e me nt wi th Runruno Hol di ngs  Li mi te d

("RHL") a s  pa rt of the  s e Il e me nt of a l l  de bt re l a te d i s s ue s . Unde r thi s  a gre e me nt the  Compa ny wi l l

pa y RHL a  produc
on fe e  of US 164 pe r ounce  of gol d produce d from mi ni ng a t the  Runruno FTAA

contra ct a re a  on a ny produc
on from 1 Ma y 2024 tha t e xce e ds  204,269 ounce s  (be i ng e qua l  to

a pproxi ma te l y 105 pe r ce nt. of the  the n curre nt fore ca s t for produc
on from s uch da te  on the  ba s i s  of

the  Group's  l i fe  of mi ne  pl a n for the  Runruno mi ne ). It i s  not curre ntl y pos s i bl e  to de te rmi ne  whe the r

a ny Producti on Fe e  pa yme nt wi l l  be  ma de .

 

14.           Subs e que nt e ve nts

 

The re  ha s  be e n no pe ri od e nd s ubs e que nt di s cl os a bl e  e ve nts .
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